
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Hillingdon 
Planning 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Henry Higgins (Chair) 
Councillor Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Keith Burrows 
Councillor Roy Chamdal 
Councillor Elizabeth Garelick 
Councillor Gursharan Mand 
Councillor Jagjit Singh 
 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 5 DECEMBER 
2024 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

The public and press are welcome 
to attend and observe the meeting.  

 
For safety and accessibility, security measures will 
be conducted, including searches of individuals and 
their belongings. Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to 
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

  
Published: Wednesday 27 November 2024 

 Contact: Ryan Dell 
Tel: 01895 25 0636 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk  

 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting      1 – 4 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and the items marked Part II will be considered in Private 

 

 

Planning Committee Report Part 1_Standard Information      5 – 12 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

6   16 Hayes End Drive 
 
9105/APP/2024/1760 
 
 

Charville 
 

Erection of a part single, part two storey 
side and rear extensions, a loft rear 
dormer extension with 2 no. roof lights 
to the front roof slope and front porch. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

13 – 34 
 
 

164 – 171  

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

7   Yiewsley Court 
 
18928/APP/2024/2272 
 
 

Yiewsley 
 

Proposed change of use of existing 
block of flats from Supported Housing 
(Class C2) to Short-Life 
accommodation (Sui Generis) including 
changes to the internal areas to provide 
4 additional self-contained flats to 
accommodate a total of 29 units. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

35 – 60  
 
 

172 – 184  

8   47 Fairfield Avenue 
 
78928/APP/2024/1952 
 
 

Ruislip 
 

Erection of a single storey side and rear 
wraparound extension, conversion of 
garage into habitable space and 
installation of patio. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

61 – 86  
 
 

185 – 190  

9   45 Cavendish Avenue 
 
79111/APP/2024/2762 
 

South 
Ruislip 
 

Erection of a single storey rear 
extension. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

87 – 104 
 
 

191 – 199  



 

10   35 Berberis Walk 
 
28236/APP/2024/2761 
 

West 
Drayton 
 

Erection of a single storey rear 
extension. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

105 – 122 
 
 

200 – 209  

 

Planning Committee Report Part 3_Policy Appendices    123 – 162  

 

Plans for the Hillingdon Planning Committee                    163 – 210 

 



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

HILLINGDON PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
5 November 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Henry Higgins (Chair), Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair), Roy Chamdal, 
Elizabeth Garelick, Gursharan Mand, Jagjit Singh and Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natalie Fairclough– Legal Advisor 
Jimmy Walsh – Legal Advisor 
Anisha Teji – Democratic Services  
Ed Laughton – Area Planning Service Manager (C&S)  
Katie Crosbie – Area Planning Service Manager (North)  
Eoin Concannon – Planning Team Leader 
Alan Tilly – Transport & Aviation Team Manager 
Alan Corcoran – Deputy Planning Team Leader  
 

43.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Burrows with Councillor 
Ahmad – Wallana substituting.  
 

44.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

45.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 2 October 2024 be approved.   
 

46.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

47.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I. 
 

48.     140 LINDEN AVENUE - 78323/APP/2024/968  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Erection of 2no. semi-detached dwellings including habitable accommodation 
within the roof space and one basement with associated parking and amenity 
space, following the demolition of existing bungalow. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 

Officers introduced the application, took Members through the plans and made a 
recommendation for approval. 
 
A petitioner in objection of the application submitted a written representation for the 
Committee’s consideration. This was circulated to Members prior to the meeting. The 
objection outlined concerns relating to privacy, light, drainage, road conditions, the 
character of the neighbourhood, overshadowing and rooflines and the basement 
construction. In terms of privacy and drainage concerns, it was submitted that the 
proposed loft dormers would compromise the privacy of neighbouring properties, and 
the application lacked a comprehensive drainage plan, risking exacerbation of existing 
flooding issues. The construction could damage the sand and pebble private road 
maintained by residents. Due to the road's narrow width, large construction vehicles 
would likely encroach on residents' driveways, impeding access to their homes. 
Additionally, as there was no footpath, residents currently used the road for pedestrian 
access, which raised safety concerns during constr
[...]
room in the future.  
 
Members were advised that a basement impact assessment had been undertaken 
during the processing of the application. It was confirmed that a basement impact 
assessment was conducted by a geotechnical engineer and reviewed by an 
environmental manager specialising in flooding. The assessment was deemed 
satisfactory. The basement was intended to be an ancillary hobby room associated 
with the main dwelling, and there were no windows due to policy restrictions. It was 
mentioned that if the basement were to be used as a bedroom, this could potentially be 
investigated as a change of use 
 
In terms of construction management plan, Members requested that timings be 

Page 2



  

 

specified as part of the plan to minimise disruption to local residents.  
 
The officers’ recommendation with the amendment to the construction management 
plan was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was unanimously agreed.   
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation.  
 

49.     3 THE SQUARE, FURZEGROUND WAY - 57328/APP/2024/345  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Change of use of existing office building (Use Class E) to a post-operative care 
facility (Use Class C2), including external works to the building, landscaping, 
parking, and all associated works. 
 
Officers introduced the application and took Members through the plans. A 
recommendation for approval and section 106 was made.  
 
The Committee welcomed the replacement of the hard standing surface with 
vegetation and noted that there had been no objections to the development in terms of 
noise pollution.  Members were advised that an air quality mitigation contribution had 
been secured in the section 106 agreement.  
 
The officers’ recommendation, was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application and section 106 be approved as per officer 
recommendation. 
 

50.     BARR LODGE 1-16 - 8948/APP/2024/1666  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The replacement of existing windows and doors with new UPVC windows, fire 
rated windows and timber door.  
 
Officers introduced the application and took Members through the plans. A 
recommendation for approval was made.  
 
The officers’ recommendation, was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation.  
 

51.     59 BONIFACE ROAD - 78960/APP/2024/2107  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Conversion of existing refuse storage area to provide disabled access to 1st 
floor flat with amendments to fenestration and provision of bin stores 
 
Officers introduced the application and took Members through the plans. A 
recommendation for approval was made.  
 
The officers’ recommendation, was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation.  
 

Page 3



  

 

52.     HAREFIELD ACADEMY - 17709/APP/2024/1802  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Erection of a substation 
 
Officers introduced the application and made a recommendation for approval.  
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer recommendation. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.51 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655 or ateji@hillilngdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

Page 4



Planning 

Committee Report 

Part 1: 

 

 Standard Information for 

Members - Applicable to All 

Applications on the Agenda 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Annex



2 
Planning Committee  
Part 1: Members, Public & Press 

Contents 

 

Section 
Ref. 
 

Content Page 

 
1. Statutory Planning and Human Rights Considerations 

1.1
[...]
gov.uk/guidance/environmental-impact-assessment


Hillingdon Planning Committee – 5th December 2024 

PART 1 – Members, Public & Press 
 

Report of the Head of Development Management and Building Control  
Committee Report Part 2 – Application Report 

 
 

    
Case Officer:  Nicola Taplin 9105/APP/2024/1760 

 
Date Application 
Valid: 

3 July 2024 Statutory / Agreed 
Determination 
Deadline: 

5 December 
2024 

Application 
Type:  

Householder Ward: Charville 

 
 
Applicant: Mr Amandeep Singh 

 
Site Address: 16 Hayes End Drive, Hayes 

 
Proposal: Erection of a part single, part two storey side and 

rear extensions, a loft rear dormer extension with 
2 no. roof lights to the front roof slope and front 
porch. 

Summary of 
Recommendation: 
 

GRANT planning permission subject to 
conditions 

Reason Reported 
to Committee: 

Required under Part 3 of the Planning Scheme of 
Delegation (Petition received) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Hillingdon Planning Committee – 5th December 2024 

PART 1 – Members, Public & Press 
 

 
 

 Summary of Recommendation: 
  
 GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set out in 

Appendix 1. 
  
1 Executive Summary 
  
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a part single, part two storey side 

and rear extensions, a loft rear dormer extension with 2no. roof lights to the front 
roof slope and a front porch. 

  
1.2 The proposed extensions are considered to comply with the objectives of the 

relevant planning policies and the proposal would not give rise to any significant 
harm to the character and appearance of the application property or to the 
character and appearance of the surrounding area. 

  
1.3 The proposal would have an acceptable impact on neighbouring residential 

amenity and would not adversely affect highway safety, or cause harm in other 
respects. 

  
1.4 Due regard has been given to local residents’ objections, including the petition 

against the application
[...]

  
4.6 4. The first-floor rear windows of the new dwelling would provide close range views 

into the habitable rear windows and garden of No.14 Hayes End Drive. The views 
would cause excessive overlooking and a harmful loss of privacy to residents of 
the property to the detriment of their amenities. Additionally, due to its height, 
depth and position, the new dwelling would cause a significant loss of outlook from 
the garden of No.16 Hayes End Drive, appearing as an oppressive and 
overbearing building harming the amenities of the property's occupiers. The 
dwelling would also cause undue overshadowing to the external amenity space of 
No.16, discouraging its use and further harming the amenities of the property's 
occupiers. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy DMHB 11 of the Hillingdon 
Local Plan: Part Two - Development Management Policies and paragraph 130(f) 
of the NPPF (2023). 

  
5 Planning Policy  
  
5.1 A list of planning policies relevant to the consideration of the application can be 

found in Appendix 3. 
  
6 Consultations and Representations 
  
6.1 Consultation letters were sent to seven local owners/occupiers with the 

consultation period dating between 15 July 2024 and 5 August 2024. A further re-
consultation dated 9 October 2024, expiring on 30 October 2024 was undertaken 
with nine local owner/occupiers. Three objections from one consultee were 
received along with one petition objecting to the proposal. One further letter of 
objection was received.  

  
6.2 Representations received in response to public consultation are summarised in 

Table 1 (below). Consultee responses received are summarised in Table 2 
(below). Full copies of the responses have also separately been made available 
to Members. 

  
 Table 1: Summary of Representations Received  

 

Page 20



Hillingdon Planning Committee – 5th December 2024 

PART 1 – Members, Public & Press 
 

Representations Summary of Issues 
Raised 
 

Planning Officer Response 


[...]
ould comply with the requirements of Policy DMHD 1 of the Hillingdon Local 
Plan: Part Two - Development Management Policies (2020), would appear as a 
subordinate additions to the application property, and would be in keeping with the 
scale of extensions within the immediate vicinity, particularly neighbouring corner 
plot houses. 

  
7.14 The proposed front entrance porch is considered subordinate in scale and would 

respect the architectural integrity of the host dwelling. 
  
7.15 The proposal would not harm the character and appearance of the application 

property or surrounding area. The proposal complies with the NPPF (2023), Policy 
BE1 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (2012), and Policies 
DMHB 11, DMHB 12, and DMHD 1 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - 
Development Management Policies (2020). 

  
 Residential Amenity 
  
7.16 Policy DMHB 11 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Development 

Management Policies (2020) states that new developments should not result in 
loss of privacy, overlooking and loss of sunlight and daylight. 

  
7.17 Policy DMHD 1 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Development Management 

Policies (2020) requires that alterations and extension of dwellings do not result in 
an unacceptable loss of outlook to neighbouring occupiers. 

  
7.18 The rearwards projection of the part single, part two-storey extension complies 

with the requirements of Policy DMHD 1 and the submitted plans demonstrate that 
the 45-degree line would not be breached from the centre point of the first-floor 
window of adjoining 14 Hayes End Drive. It is considered that the proposed 
extensions would not result in an undue loss of light, outlook, or privacy to the 
occupants of adjoining 14 Hayes End Drive. 

  
7.19 Several objections raise concerns about the side-facing windows to the side/rear 

extension and the side facing door resulting in an undue loss of privacy. The 
Applicant has submitted revised plans
[...]
bours. The 
length of time to 
conduct the works was 
also raised as a 
concern. 

Construction works would 
be required to adhere to all 
regulations to limit potential 
impacts on neighbours. 
The normal construction 
working hours would need 
to be complied with. An 
informative is also attached 
advising the applicant of 
these requirements. 

 VII. Clarity on the number 
of site visits from 
building control and 
planning officer. 

The site has been visited by 
the Planning Officer who 
has assessed the property 
in the context of the 
planning merits.  
The frequency of building 
control inspections is not a 
consideration under the 
planning assessment.  

Page 68



9 
Hillingdon Planning Committee  5th of December 2024 

PART 1  Members, Public & Press 
 

This application 
-

 Ward 
Councillor.  
 
The following 
summarised 
comments have 
also been 
provided. 

My attention has been 
drawn to a planning 
application at a property at 
the end of Fairfield 
Avenue Ruislip involving 
the creation of a habitable 
living space in one of two 
joined garages, the other 
belonging to the residents 
in 19 Grasmere Avenue.  
 
The garages were built 
some years ago and there 
are concerns about the 
construction impact on the 
garage which is not being 
developed for the 
foundations and the 
retention of its structural 
integrity.  
 
There are concerns too 
over the proposed 
drainage arrangements 
and how they might 
impact on the other 
garage.  
 
Other concerns include 
potential loss of amenity 
to the garage which will 
remain as the owner 
sometimes loses power 
tools, and is concerned 
that if there will be in 
effect, a bedroom 
adjoining his garage, it will 
lead to complaints and 
pressure to cease the use 
of his garage for its usual 
function. 

Structural integrity is 
discussed briefly in paras. 
7.14 and 7.23.  
 
The structural impacts from 
construction work are not a 
material planning 
consideration for the 
purpose of this application. 
A Bu
[...]
D
R

AW
IN

G
 N

o.
R

EV.

C
H

EC
KED

 BY
D

R
AW

N
 BY

YIEW
SLEY C

O
U

R
T, H

O
R

TO
N

 R
O

AD
, 

W
EST D

R
AYTO

N
, U

B7 8H
Q

PR
O

PO
SED

 ELEVATIO
N

S

1:200 @
 A3

M
Y

SV
AU

G
 2024

2024/D
/350/P/11

 

-
-

-
-

Page 183



´

Site Boundary

© Crown copyright and database
 rights 2024 Ordnance Survey

AC0000810857

1:1,250

  KEY :

  DISCLAIIMER :

 ADDRESS :

 PLANNING APPLICATION
REFERENCE :

LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON

RESIDENTS SERVICES
PLANNING SECTION

CIVIC CENTRE, UXBRIDGE, UB8 1UW SCALE :

1:1,250

 PLANNING COMMITTEE :  DATE :

December 2024

Yiewsley Court

18928/APP/2024/2272

9

4

129

KNOWLES CLOSE

99

26
12

El

1

88
 to

 9
3 3

1 to 4

1

115

21

40

31

ROBERTS CLOSE

22

33

3

46

1

127

36

Hillingdon

Shelter

AD

to

HORTON ROAD

19 to 32

59

113

8

23to

16

66

30.5m

4

PROVIDENCE ROAD

1 to 25

19

Shelter

to

111
41

36

53

20

1

44

to

54

94

35

El Sub Sta

1

97

C
O

LH
AM

 AVEN
U

E

12

75
El Sub Sta

13

27

33

2

66 to 71

12

18 1

R
E W

AY

Court

19
 to

 2
5

30.9m

38

42

5

37

24

1 to 6

Yiewsley

51

Tuition Centre

Sub

2

2

67

57

40

to

30
18a

41

22

101

LB

30

117

65

Sta

72

39

23
41 to 55

29

56 to 65 to

5 to 18

Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



´

Site Boundary

© Crown copyright and database
 rights 2024 Ordnance Survey

AC0000810857

1:1,250

  KEY :

  DISCLAIIMER :

 ADDRESS :

 PLANNING APPLICATION
REFERENCE :

LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON

RESIDENTS SERVICES
PLANNING SECTION

CIVIC CENTRE, UXBRIDGE, UB8 1UW SCALE :

1:1,250

 PLANNING COMMITTEE :  DATE :

December 2024

47 Fairfield Avenue

78928/APP/2024/1952

11

24a

36

ARDLE
Y C

LO
SE

16

LB

5

1 W
ESTCOTE

5

48

20

17

RISE

24

29

14

14

W
HITE

HEAT
H AV

ENUE

48

22

FA
IR

FIE
LD

 AV
ENUE

26

15

30

2

38

ESS

11

19

16

18

GRASMERE AVENUE

9

FB

27

LB

14

16

12

EL
LE

SM
ER

E 
C

LO
SE

38

47

1

26

18

26

31

17

10

19

45

8

Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196



Page 197



Page 198



´

Site Boundary

© Crown copyright and database
 rights 2024 Ordnance Survey

AC0000810857

1:1,250

  KEY :

  DISCLAIIMER :

 ADDRESS :

 PLANNING APPLICATION
REFERENCE :

LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON

RESIDENTS SERVICES
PLANNING SECTION

CIVIC CENTRE, UXBRIDGE, UB8 1UW SCALE :

1:1,250

 PLANNING COMMITTEE :  DATE :

December 2024

45 Cavendish Avenue

79111/APP/2024/2762

8

32

2

23

12

El Sub Sta

37.5m

2413

1

14

El Sub Sta

1

Odyssey Business Park

33

DUDLEY

13

23

C
AN

FIELD

Runway Approach Lights

28

CRESCENT

DRIVE

14

71 to

FB

H

22

D
R

IVE

2

ACOL

CAVENDISH AVENUE

45

2

27

1

1

12

Ro

Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



Page 204



Page 205



Page 206



Page 207



Page 208



´

Site Boundary

© Crown copyright and database
 rights 2024 Ordnance Survey

AC0000810857

1:1,250

  KEY :

  DISCLAIIMER :

 ADDRESS :

 PLANNING APPLICATION
REFERENCE :

LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON

RESIDENTS SERVICES
PLANNING SECTION

CIVIC CENTRE, UXBRIDGE, UB8 1UW SCALE :

1:1,250

 PLANNING COMMITTEE :  DATE :

December 2024

35 Berberis Walk

28236/APP/2024/2761

75

W
ar

d 
Bd

y 87

40

91

95

29

43

33

77

29
63

37
39

C
yc

le
 W

ay

57

Sub Sta

25

56

57
19

1

14

Centre

H
AR

M
O

N
D

SW
O

R
TH

 R
O

AD

1

45

22

46

11
4

40

25

61

81
79

54

35

23

17

4

48

73

Berberis Walk

81

Health

58

37

47

38

39

49

36

90

56

76

86

27

79

75

El

16

148

12
23

67

31

88

63

77

51

41

65

7

63

81

25

18

43

47

41

9

75

83
15

38
44

28.7m

55

20

LAUREL LANE

Play Area

33

65

BE
R

BE
R

IS
 W

AL
K

89

68 43

58

49

83

65

52

2

73

55

59

13

37

44

35

42

61

C
R

61

60

35

11
0

71

53

31
5

36

45

6

13
69

3

93

27
55

1

29

83

79

64

93

42

11
2

78

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	 Planning Committee Report Part 1_Standard Information
	6 16 Hayes End Drive, 9105/APP/2024/1760
	7 Yiewsley Court, 18928/APP/2024/2272
	8 47 Fairfield Avenue, 78928/APP/2024/1952
	9 45 Cavendish Avenue, 79111/APP/2024/2762
	10 35 Berberis Walk, 28236/APP/2024/2761
	 Planning Committee Report Part 3_Policy Appendices
	 Plans for the Hillingdon Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

HILLINGDON PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
05 December 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Henry Higgins (Chair),  
Adam Bennett (Vice-Chair),  
Keith Burrows 
Roy Chamdal,  
Elizabeth Garelick,  
Barry Nelson-West, and  
Jagjit Singh  
 
Officers Present:  
Ed Laughton – Area Planning Service Manager (Central & South)  
Eoin Concannon – Planning Team Leader 
Chris Brady – Planning Team Leader  
Dr Alan Tilly – Transport & Aviation Team Manager 
Natalie Fairclough – Legal Advisor 
Ryan Dell – Democratic Services Officer  
 

53.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor Gursharan Mand with Councillor Barry 
Nelson-West substituting. 
 

54.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Barry Nelson-West declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 as he had 
been in contact with the petitioners. He left the room for this item and did not take part 
in the vote.  
 

55.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 05 November 2024 be 
approved.  
 

56.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

57.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I. 
 



  

 

58.     16 HAYES END DRIVE, 9105/APP/2024/1760  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Councillor Nelson-West left the room for this item. 
 
Officers introduced the item. 
 
A written representation from the lead petitioner was read out: 
 
There were no objections to a family extending their home as in the case of 31 and 33 
Hayes End Drive. 
 
This is not the case with this rented property. This was a landlord trying to increase the 
income from as many tenants as he can. 
 
This was based on all the applicant’s previous applications: 
• 27 September 2023 – Erection of a three-bedroom dwelling to rear of existing 

house – rejected. 
• 17 January 2024 – Erection of a three-bedroom dwelling next to existing house 

– rejected. 
• 10 May 2024 – Erection of a two storey, two-bedroom house attached to 16 

Hayes End Drive. Applicant was given an option to withdraw application or it 
would be rejected.  

• 15 July 2024 – Erection of a part single two storey side and rear extension. No 
objection from petitioners. 

• 22 August 2024 – Amended planning application with a larger footprint of the 
two-storey side and rear extension, rear dormers, roof lights, two double back 
doors and large windows side of extension. Applicant had to reduce the width of 
the two-storey extension. 

• 16 October 2024 – An extra-large widow added to the side extension. Making it 
three large widows and side door. Already having two double back doors. So 
potentially becoming a dwelling attached to 16 Hayes End Drive with entrance 
from Wilma Close. 

 
Petitioners strongly opposed the three large widows on the side elevation. None of the 
other corner houses had been allowed such large windows, other than a single small 
opaque window for the landing one per floor, due to the fact the end elevation over 
looks neighbouring properties and will overlook a rear garden resulting in a lack of 
privacy. And the door in the side elevation, again no other corner houses have been 
allowed a side door. 
 
The big concern was that this door will become a front door to a divided property i.e. 16 
and 16a. 
 
If the Council approves this application, petitioners requested conditions that the house 
cannot be divided into two properties and no HMO. 
 
Other considerations were Wilma Close was significantly narrower than other local 
roads so potentially having an extra dwelling to the side of 16 Hayes End Drive or 
turning it into an HMO would cause greater problems for parking on an already 
congested Close.  
 
This area was a medium flood plane and having this extra building footprint could 
increase the runoff increasing the risk of flooding.  



  

 

 
Councillor Darran Davies addressed the Committee as Ward Councillor and made the 
following points: 

• This property risked overdevelopment and harm to the area's character. 
The extensions were excessive for a prominent corner plot, disrupting the 
open and uniform nature of the neighbourhood. This directly conflicted 
with policy DMHB 11 and DMHD 1, which required developments to be in 
keeping with the area.  

• This site had a history of refused applications and overdevelopment. The 
current proposal, while for the extension, raised similar concerns about 
scale, scale, layout and intensification. 

• The residential amenity was at risk despite revision and the scale of the 
extension threatened neighbouring properties, particularly 14 Hayes End 
Drive, with potential overshadowing and reduced privacy. These impacts 
were significant and conflicted with the principles of protecting residential 
living.  

• Parking and traffic will be worsened. Wilma Close was already under 
pressure due to the narrow layout and the large property could lead to 
increased occupancy and parking demands, creating safety and 
congestion issues, contrary to policy DMT 6.  

• It was questioned if a drainage assessment had been carried out. This 
area was prone to surface water issues and the lack of detailed 
information on flooding raised concerns that the development could 
exacerbate flooding risk, contravening policy DMEI 10. 

• The removal of mature trees on the site was another concern. These 
trees contributed to the area’s character and biodiversity, yet the proposal 
did not include sufficient plans to protect or replace them, contrary to 
policy DMHB 14. 

• In summary, this proposal risked overdevelopment and harm to local 
character and could negatively impact residential amenity.  

• The Committee was requested to refuse this application. If approval was 
considered, it was recommended to impose strict conditions to limit 
occupancy, safeguard the trees, address the drainage and parking issues 
and also the overshadowing on other properties.  

 
Officers clarified that policy DMHD 1 and DMHB 11 were not breached as per revised 
plans. This development, given its policy compliance, would not significantly harm the 
character and appearance of the area. There were examples of this type of 
development within the local area. 
 
Condition Six ensured that the property cannot be converted into more than one 
dwelling without the benefit of further planning permission. Officers had gone above 
and beyond in order to ensure that any intensification of the site was addressed. 
 
The site was not within a flood risk area, therefore adding a condition regarding surface 
water drainage would not be justified. 
 
While there was some planting and vegetation on the site, it was not within a TPO area 
and so trees were not protected and therefore could be removed without consent. 
There was a landscaping condition that required the details of landscaping to be 
submitted.  
 
Members noted that the footprint of this application site was one of the smallest 



  

 

compared to those in the surrounding area, and there was a similar development 
opposite the site.  
 
Members further asked about the footprint, and officers advised that policy DMHD 1 did 
not require specific measurements but was based on certain parameters. This 
application did conform with these parameters.  
 
Members asked about parking and officers advised that as this application was for an 
extension, it was not necessary to assess any additional parking need.  
 
Officers’ recommendations were moved, seconded and when put to a vote, agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
 

59.     YIEWSLEY COURT, 18928/APP/2024/2272  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Officers introduced the application. 
 
Members noted that this application seemed logical, noting the numbers of homeless 
individuals and being a port authority.  
 
Members noted that the report referred to a moderate PTAL rating and asked for the 
precise rating. Officers noted that the site had a PTAL ranking of three, indicating that 
access to public transport was reasonable to good compared to London as a whole. 
Officers also advised that there was a bus stop outside of the site.  
 
Members also asked if there was a time frame on ‘short-stay’. Officers advised that it 
would be difficult to quantify this as it would be dependent on the individuals’ 
requirements. It would also be dependent on the availability of accommodation for the 
individuals to move on to. Conditions on this would not be appropriate as this could 
lead to individuals being made homeless again. Officers further noted that due to the 
individuals being homeless, it was likely that they would not have a car and so there 
was likely an over-provision of parking available.  
 
Officers’ recommendations were moved, seconded and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
 

60.     47 FAIRFIELD AVENUE, 78928/APP/2024/1952  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Officers introduced the application, which had been brought to Committee following a 
Member call-in which raised concerns regarding potential loss of amenity to the garage 
of neighbouring property with a new adjoining bedroom. 
 
Members noted that all concerns from residents and the Councillor had been 
addressed. 
 
Officers’ recommendations were moved, seconded and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
 



  

 

61.     45 CAVENDISH AVENUE, 79111/APP/2024/2762  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Officers introduced the application. 
 
Officers noted that one representation had been received following publication of the 
agenda which raised concerns over the property having been unoccupied for some 
time; previous leakages at the property which have been addressed by Housing 
officers; and noise, disturbance and antisocial behaviour due to the property not being 
occupied.  
 
Members noted that this was a good project. Members also highlighted that they were 
happy with the condition about damage to the verge. 
 
Officers’ recommendations were moved, seconded and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
 

62.     35 BERBERIS WALK, 28236/APP/2024/2761  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Officers introduced the item. 
 
Members noted that there was a need for properties for larger families. 
 
Officers’ recommendations were moved, seconded and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.50 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Ryan Dell on democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


